precedent as provided in the purchase and sale of shares agreement executed on June 15, 2016 
between AES Guaíba, CPFL Jaguariúna, CPFL Energia and The AES Corporation and its 
amendments. 

The total price paid by CPFL Jaguariúna to AES Guaíba was of one billion four hundred and three 
million reais (R$ 1,403,000,000.00) added of two hundred and ninety five million four hundred and 
fifty five thousand reais (R$ 295,455,000.00) regarding a capital increase of AES Sul subscribed 
by AES Guaíba on February 26, 2016, totaling one billion six hundred and ninety eight million four 
hundred and fifty five thousand Reais (R$ 1,698,455,000.00) (“Acquisition Price”). The Acquisition 
Price shall be adjusted in up to forty five (45) days counted as of the date hereof, based on certain 
variations in working capital and net debt. 

RGE Sul Profile 

RGE Sul serves a concession area with 99,512 km², through 65,000 km of distribution networks